

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF ERIE

----- X  
In the Matter of the Application of: :

PARTNERSHIP FOR THE PUBLIC GOOD, INC.,  
HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES MADE EQUAL,  
INC., PEOPLE UNITED FOR SUSTAINABLE  
HOUSING, INC., CENTER FOR ELDER LAW &  
JUSTICE, INC., DOROTHY OATMEYER,  
KRYSTAL CRUZ, DENITA ADAMS, and  
VICTORIA RING, on behalf of themselves and of  
all others similarly situated,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF BUFFALO, BYRON BROWN, MAYOR  
OF THE CITY OF BUFFALO, in his Official  
Capacity, and CATHERINE AMDUR,  
COMMISSIONER OF PERMIT AND  
INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF  
BUFFALO, in her Official Capacity,

Respondents-Defendants,

For a Judgment Pursuant to § 3001 and Articles 9 and  
78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
: Index No. 809862/2024

: Hon. Michael Siragusa

: Part 29

----- X

**PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
STANDARD ON THIS MOTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
CLASS TREATMENT IS APPROPRIATE UNDER CPLR ARTICLE 9.....	5
I. THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS THE NUMEROSITY REQUIREMENT. ....	5
II. THERE ARE COMMON QUESTIONS OF LAW AND FACT THAT PREDOMINATE OVER ANY INDIVIDUAL QUESTIONS. ....	7
III. THE REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE TYPICAL OF THE CLASS.....	9
IV. THE REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS WILL FAIRLY AND ADEQUATELY PROTECT THE INTERESTS OF THE CLASS.....	9
V. A CLASS ACTION IS A SUPERIOR METHOD OF RESOLVING THIS CONTROVERSY .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Allen v. Blum</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 954 (1983) .....	11-12
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assoc., L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014).....	6
<i>Brandon v. Chefetz</i> , 106 A.D.2d 162 (1st Dept. 1985).....	3, 4
<i>Brown v. Wing</i> , 170 Misc. 2d 554 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 241 A.D.2d 956 (4th Dept 1997) .....	6, 11
<i>Cherry v. Res. Am., Inc.</i> , 15 A.D.3d 1013 (4th Dep't 2005).....	6, 7
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 499 (2010) .....	4, 6, 9
<i>CLC/CFI Liquidating Trust v. Bloomingdale's, Inc.</i> , 50 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dept. 2008) .....	3
<i>Dabrowski v. Abax</i> , 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3507, at *3 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 84 A.D.3d 633 (1st Dept. 2011).....	3
<i>Doe v. Greco</i> , 62 A.D.2d 498 (3d Dept 1978).....	8
<i>Englade v. Harper Collins Pubs., Inc.</i> , 289 A.D.2d 159 (1st Dept. 2001).....	4
<i>Felder v. Foster</i> , 71 A.D.2d 71 (4th Dept 1979) .....	6, 11
<i>Fleming v. Barnwell Nursing Home &amp; Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 1132 (3d Dep't 2003).....	6, 9
<i>Freeman v. Great Lakes Energy Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 12 A.D.3d 1170 (4th Dept 2004) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 83 (2d Dept 1980).....	4-5, 7, 9
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State of N.Y.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 69 (3d Dept 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenack v. Goshen Ops., LLC</i> , 222 A.D.3d 36 (2d Dep't 2023) .....	4
<i>Kudinov v. Kel-Tech Constr. Inc.</i> , 65 A.D.3d 481 (1st Dep't 2009) .....	4
<i>Lambooy v. Gross</i> , 129 Misc. 2d 564 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 126 A.D.2d 265 (1st Dept 1987).....	7
<i>Liechtung v. Tower Air, Inc.</i> , 269 A.D.2d 363 (2d Dept 2000) .....	5

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Maddicks v. Big City Props., LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 116 (2019).....	4
<i>Morrissey v. Nextel Partners, Inc.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 209 (3d Dep’t 2010).....	7
<i>Pasucci v. Absolute Ctr. for Nursing &amp; Rehab. at Allegany, LLC</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5834, at *40 (Sup. Ct. Erie County Jan. 10, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1313 (4th Dep’t 2015).....	4
<i>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	3
<i>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 14 (1st Dept. 1991) .....	4
<i>Small v. Lorillard Co.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999).....	3
<i>Stecko v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 542 (1st Dept. 2014).....	5
<i>Velasquez v. State</i> , 226 A.D.2d 141 (1st Dept 1996).....	11
<i>Vickers v. Home Federal Savings &amp; Loan</i> , 56 A.D.2d 62 (4th Dep’t 1977) .....	9
<i>Wilder v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> , 23 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dept. 2005) .....	3
<i>Zeitlin v. N.Y. Islanders Hockey Club, L.P.</i> , 49 Misc. 3d 511 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 2015) .....	6

**Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities**

Buffalo Code § 264-1.....	2
Buffalo Code § 264-8.....	2
Buffalo Code § 264-16.....	2
Buffalo Code § 264-20.....	2
Buffalo Code § 264-22.....	2
Buffalo Code § 264-24.....	2
CPLR Article 78 .....	1
CPLR Article 9 .....	1, 4, 5
CPLR 901.....	<i>passim</i>

*Page(s)*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....5

New York State Constitution Article I, Section 19.....3
